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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(in thousands of US dollars) 1999 1998
(1)

1997

Revenue 391,685 268,508 304,611

EBITDA
(2)

155,720 77,265 47,511

Operating Income 106,857 43,931 24,888

Net Income 90,209 39,137 21,096

Earnings per share in dollars - Basic 0.1445 0.0303 0.0422

Shareholders’ Equity 916,296 853,242 550,075

Note: (1) 1998 excludes the results of the discontinued North American Cruise operations
(2) EBITDA - Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization
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BUSINESS

1. To receive and adopt the Audited Financial Statements for the year

ended December 31, 1999 and the Directors’ and Auditors’ Reports

thereon.

2. To approve Directors’ fees of US$50,760 for the year ended

December 31, 1999.

3. To re-elect Directors:

Mr Colin Au Fook Yew

Mr Lee Swee Hing

4. To re-appoint Auditors and to authorize the Directors to fix their

remuneration.

5. To transact any other business of which due notice shall have been

given.

By Order of the Board

Raymond E. Befroy, F.C.C.A., F.C.I.S.

Secretary

Registered Office: International House, Castle Hill, Victoria Road, Douglas,

Isle of Man, IM2 4RB, British Isles.

May 31, 2000

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Sixth Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at

Suite 1501, Ocean Centre, 5 Canton Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong SAR on Wednesday, June 28, 2000 at

9.30 a.m.

(Resolution 1)

(Resolution 2)

(Resolution 3)

(Resolution 4)

(Resolution 5)

NOTES

1. A member entitled to attend and vote
at this meeting is entitled to appoint a
proxy or proxies to attend and vote
instead of him. A proxy need not be a
member of the Company.

2. The form of proxy in the case of an
individual shall be signed by the
appointor or his attorney, and in the
case of a corporation, either under its
common seal or under the hand of an
officer or attorney duly authorized.

3. If the form of proxy is returned
without any indication as to how the
proxy shall vote, the proxy will vote
or abstain as he thinks fit.

4. If no name is inserted in the space for
the name of your proxy on the form
of proxy, the Chairman of the Meeting
will act as your proxy.

5. The form of proxy or other
instruments of appointment shall not
be treated as valid unless deposited at
the Registered Office, International
House, Castle Hill, Victoria Road,
Douglas, Isle of Man, IM2 4RB, British
Isles, not less than 48 hours before the
time appointed for holding the
meeting and at any adjournment
thereof.

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
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Dear Valued Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the Financial Statements and Annual

Report of the Star Cruises PLC Group of Companies for the year ended December 31, 1999.

REVIEW OF RESULTS

Net income for the full year ended December 31, 1999 was a record US$90.2 million (US 14.4 cents earnings per

share) on revenue of US$391.7 million compared to net income of US$39.1 million (US 7.0 cents earnings per

share) on revenue of US$268.5 million for the same period last year (excluding the results of the discontinued

North American cruise operations in 1998).

For the full year of 1999, revenues increased 46%, however net income increased 130% and earnings per share

increased by 106% over the same period in 1998. Earnings and revenues growth in the year were also driven by

capacity increase of 39% in available berth days compared with last year.  Occupancy for the full year was 101%

compared to 88% for the previous year and gross revenue yields was US$194 as compared with US$185, an

increase of 5%. Our results for last year underscore the effect of economies of scale for the Company.

For the year of 1999, Star Cruises’ financial performance for EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation

and Amortization), Operating Income and Net Income on a per available berth day and operating margins ranks

well with its peers in the cruise industry.  The 101% occupancy for 1999 demonstrates that Star Cruises can reach

the industry norm of exceeding 100% occupancy.

1999 vs 1998 Results Years Ended December 31,

1999 1998*

US$’000 US$’000

Revenues 391,685 268,508

Operating income 106,857 43,931

Net income 90,209 39,137

Earnings per share in US cents:

- Basic US 14.4 cents US 7.0 cents

- Diluted US 14.3 cents US 6.9 cents

Passenger Cruise Days 2,040,859 1,280,967

Available Berth Days 2,022,404 1,453,489

Occupancy as a percentage of total capacity 101% 88%

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

* Excluding the results of the discontinued North American cruise operations.
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There is a great potential for the cruise industry worldwide as cruising only constitutes 3 to 4% of the vacation

market in the North America and hardly 1% of the vacation market in the Asia-Pacific region. In terms of passenger

cruise days, Star Cruises recorded a 59% increase year on year.

Star Cruises stresses on brand and market leadership. The Star Cruises brand is strengthened by its young and

modern fleet and good service and food with a no tipping policy.

In the seven years that Star Cruises has operated in the Asia-Pacific region, it has won numerous awards and in

particular in 1999, Star Cruises was awarded the “Best Cruise Operator in Asia-Pacific” by Travel Trade Gazette

Asia for the third time and SuperStar Leo won three out of the possible eight Shippax awards for her outstanding

sundecks, saloons and cabins. SuperStar Leo was also featured on the cover of the authoritative Berlitz Complete

Guide to Cruising & Cruise Ships, 2000.

FLEET DEPLOYMENT

The introduction of SuperStar Virgo in August 1999 in the Singapore market was a success.

With the arrival of SuperStar Virgo, SuperStar Leo was repositioned in Hong Kong offering 3- and 4-day cruises to

China and Vietnam. Star Pisces continues her itinerary in Hong Kong.

SuperStar Aries (formerly known as the mv Europa) was positioned in Bangkok in September 1999 targetting the

European and Thai market with cruises to ports of call in Vietnam and Thailand.

During the year, we chartered the SuperStar Taurus (formerly the mv Leeward) for positioning in Japan. She

commenced operations with Kobe as the homeport with ports of embarkation also in Fukuoka and Pusan at the

end of March this year. We believe there is good potential in the Japanese market where cruising for the mass

market is virtually non-existent.

Star Aquarius maintains her homeport in Keelung catering for the Taiwan market especially from Taipei.

The luxurious 100-passenger MegaStar Capricorn was positioned in Dubai in April 2000, the first ship to be

homeported in the Arabian Gulf.

SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Star Cruises ships operate in very high traffic sea lanes. Safety is a priority for Star Cruises’ vessels. We have

completed installation of hi-fog sprinklers in all cabins and engine rooms on board all vessels five years ahead of

the SOLAS requirements. Fire detection systems are presently upgraded to the highest standards along with

installation of ARC-detection systems for all switchboards on board.
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The implementation of a one-button shut down system in all galleys is complete and we are in the process of

installing the same system to the laundry, main engine, auxilliary engines and engine room ventilation. We have

also implemented DNV’s Nauticus class survey system onboard SuperStar Virgo - the first ever on a passenger

vessel in the world. We are also in progress to complete the first fire risk analysis ever on a passenger vessel on

board the SuperStar Virgo.

In line with rising environmental concerns on cruise ship operations, we have started work on implementation of

ISO 14001 across the fleet.

CRUISE INFRASTRUCTURE

We have secured a 50-year lease on the land to build the sole cruise terminal in Laem Chabang, Bangkok and a

10-year priority berthing agreement in Hong Kong. Star Cruises owns the Port Klang (gateway port to Kuala Lumpur)

and Langkawi Cruise Terminal. Star Cruises also has exclusive and priority arrangements in many ports of call.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

In 1999 we completed the implementation of a US$6 million private satellite communication via the MEASAT I

satellite across the entire fleet. It provides close-circuit television-monitoring (CCTV), voice, fax and data

communication from ship-to-shore and communication to remote areas in which the fleet operates in future. With

this, passengers on board can now enjoy Internet access on all ships.

Phase I of Interactive Television or ITV has been successfully implemented on board SuperStar Leo and SuperStar

Virgo. ITV is running on PC-based Windows 2000 televisions and enables web-browsing from the TV set. Phase II

will be implemented in Year 2000 whereby upon completion, passengers can actually view their bills, browse the

net and purchase items electronically. ITV also provides live streams into television sets thus providing more

entertainment options to cruisers.

NCL ACQUISITION

Towards the end of 1999 we made several announcements on Star Cruises’ acquisition of shares in NCL Holding

ASA (NCL). NCL is a company incorporated under the laws of the Kingdom of Norway and was then the fourth

largest cruise operator in the world. NCL is listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange (OSE) and the New York Stock

Exchange in the form of American Depositary Shares.

After the close of business on December 16, 1999, Star Cruises and companies affliated to Star Cruises crossed the

40% threshold level for a mandatory offer, triggering an obligation pursuant to the Norwegian Securities Trading

Act (NSTA) to make a mandatory offer, for all shares at the highest price paid by Star Cruises or its related parties

during the previous six months. This notification was also made public by the OSE in accordance with the NSTA.

Our offer document was sent out on January 13, 2000.
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In early February we also announced that the Company entered into a letter of agreement with Carnival Corporation

to jointly acquire NCL where the Company would own 60% and Carnival Corporation would own 40% of Arrasas

Limited, the bidding vehicle for NCL. The announcement of our joint venture with Carnival Corporation removed

the uncertainty of a potential counter offer by Carnival Corporation at a price higher than our offer price of NOK

35 per NCL share.

The mandatory offer for the acquisition of NCL closed on February 10, 2000 and upon settlement on February 17,

2000, the Company owns approximately 84.5% of NCL with its affiliates holding a further 10.9%.

After the letter of agreement, we progressed discussions with Carnival Corporation on the future direction of

NCL. As the two parties could not come to an understanding on the future strategy of NCL, we announced that the

two parties have decided to part amicably on March 17, 2000.

The acquisition of NCL is strategic to Star Cruises. NCL is the first cruise company in the US and has about similar

level of brand recognition as the major cruise brands in the world. The NCL acquisition will provide Star Cruises

access to the 30 million US and European cruise passengers and to the distribution channels there.  Repeat rates

in these matured markets are high and the availability of year-round Asia-Pacific cruises is viewed by them as

attractive. The NCL acquisition also doubled the lower berth capacity of Star Cruises at a reasonable cost per

berth. With the acquisition of NCL, Star Cruises is now “The First Global Cruise Line” with presence in Asia-Pacific,

North America, South America and Europe.

We believe the continued strong growth of the cruise industry worldwide will be from vacationers switching from

land-based holidays to cruising. NCL has introduced “freestyle cruising”, where passengers can choose when,

where, with whom and what they dine just like they would at any good land-based resort. The dining or meals in

the main restaurants are included in the cruise fare. However, should passengers prefer specialty dining, they can

go to the smaller gourmet and ethnic restaurants on board the ships.

To increase service level comparable to the best land-based hotels, NCL will increase crew on the ships to a one

crew per cabin ratio. We are also deploying the 91,000 gross ton SuperStar Scorpio to NCL upon its delivery in

2002.

On May 19, 2000, Star Cruises accepted a fully underwritten offer to refinance the US$600 million bridge loan

with a 5-year medium-term loan with no principal repayments for the first 3 years.

The Company has mandated Credit Suisse First Boston and HSBC Investment Bank to jointly coordinate and lead

the proposed listing of the Company on a major stock exchange and the accompanying equity fund raising.

The Company will seek shareholders’ approval for the issue of up to 200 million new securities of Star Cruises

representing 32% of the existing share capital of the Company.  The new securities may be in the form of new

ordinary shares of Star Cruises or equity-linked securities of Star Cruises and will be issued over a period of time.
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Our substantial shareholder, Resorts World Bhd., has also announced that it will be participating up to US$480

million in the new Star Cruises issue.  The participation is subject to the relevant approvals and conditions.

PROSPECTS

Star Cruises is poised to increase its dominance in Asia-Pacific from the present 70% command of the market

share. Since its inception only seven years ago, Star Cruises has redefined the cruise landscape in Asia-Pacific by

attracting first-time cruisers, establishing new cruise routes, developing world-class cruise infrastructure and

continuously educating and marketing cruise products that cater to a wide spectrum of the vacation market.

Due to the high entry barriers in the cruise industry in capital costs, fleet operations and time required for

newbuildings, Star Cruises is set to remain as the dominant cruise line in Asia-Pacific. We are confident that with

the economies in Asia-Pacific coming out of their recession, the cruise industry will develop greater depth.

The Group is expected to enjoy higher capacity increase, economies of scale and synergies enjoyed via the

acquisition of NCL Holding ASA for the coming years ahead.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to commend the management, staff and crew for their invaluable

dedication and undivided commitment that have played a significant role in thrusting the Group to where it is

today.

Our sincerest thanks and gratitude to our shareholders, business associates, financiers, various Governments

and authorities for their cooperation, kind assistance and support extended throughout the year and the coming

years ahead.

We also wish to thank the travel industry for continuously voting Star Cruises to many prestigious awards at ship

and cruise operator levels.

DATO’ LIM KOK THAY

Chairman

May 19, 2000



Star Cruises “The Leading Cruise Line in Asia-Pacific” has gone one notch higher

in 1999 upon acquisition of NCL Holding ASA. Star Cruises is now “The First

Global Cruise Line” with a fleet of 20 ships and over 21,000 lower berths. By

2004, with the five ships currently on order, Star Cruises with NCL will have 25

vessels with about 35,000 lower berths.

SuperStar AriesStar Pisces SuperStar TaurusStar Aquarius

SuperStar Libra

(arriving 2001)

SuperStar Scorpio

(arriving 2002)

SuperStar Sagittarius II

(arriving 2003)

SuperStar Capricorn II

(arriving 2004)

The Star Cruises Fleet

MegaStar AriesMegaStar Taurus MegaStar Capricorn MegaStar Sagittarius

SuperStar Virgo SuperStar Leo SuperStar Gemini SuperStar Capricorn

(formerly the Norwegian Star)
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SuperStar Virgo

SuperStar Virgo arrived in Singapore on

August 27, 1999. Her much anticipated

arrival enabled the deployment of her twin

sister ship SuperStar Leo to Hong Kong.

SuperStar Virgo is currently plying the

Straits of Malacca and South China Sea

calling at Phuket, Langkawi, Penang, Port

Klang, Malacca, Kuantan, Awana Kijal,

Kapas Island and Songkhla from her

homeport in Singapore.

SuperStar Virgo measures 76,800 gross ton,

268m in length and 32.2m in width with a

lower berth capacity of 2,000 passengers.

She features a majestic 7-deck grand atrium

with colorful illuminated glass dome and

three spectacular bubble lift elevators.

SuperStar Virgo offers a variety of dining,

wining and entertainment options with

more than 25 outlets providing a world-

class cruise experience.

SuperStar Virgo

Parthenon Pool

The Lido

Grand Piazza

THE LEO-CLASS SHIPS

SuperStar Leo

SuperStar Leo is a first newbuilding built

specifically for the Asian region

incorporating Asian tastes and influences

aboard.    Her excellent design has won her

3 out of 8 possible Shippax awards for the

outstanding saloons, sundecks and cabins

conferred by the internationally recognized

magazine, Cruise & Ferry Info.  She is also

on the cover of the authoritative Berlitz

Complete Guide to Cruising & Cruise

Ships, 2000.

Comprising 13 decks, SuperStar Leo has

1,000 cabins and a lower berth capacity of

2,000 passengers. She measures 268m in

length and 32.2m in width. SuperStar Leo

offers cruisers a wide choice of more than

25 restaurants, bars and entertainment

outlets. Her restaurants range from

Japanese, Chinese to Western and Southeast

Asian cuisine.

A spectacular feature is her 7-deck high

atrium lobby, Grand Centrum with 3

panoramic glass bubble lifts.  The wide

range of outdoor and indoor sports, health

and recreation facilities include an outdoor

swimming pool, jacuzzis, sports deck with

golf driving range, basketball, tennis

facilities and a spa and fitness center with

a jet-current exercise pool and a well-

equipped gymnasium.  The variety of

entertainment onboard include a 950-seat

showroom, Moulin Rouge, a cinema, a

discotheque and a live music and dance

lounge, Galaxy of the Stars.

SuperStar Leo

Observatory Lounge

Grand Centrum

Bella Vista
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SuperStar Gemini

SuperStar Gemini was built in 1992 and

joined  Star Cruises in 1995. She measures

19,000 gross ton, 163.8m in length, 22.5m

in width with a passenger capacity of 800.

She completed her dry-docking exercise in

November 1999 at a cost of US$8 million.

The “new” SuperStar Gemini features new

and more luxurious upholstery, furniture

and fittings, interiors, decor, toilets,

floorings, carpets and new color themes

with her overall ambiance enhanced. New

equipment is also used in her bridge.

SuperStar Gemini is currently offering

8-Day/7-Night and 4-Day/3-Night Andaman

Sea cruises with a choice of embarkation

from Singapore and Port Klang, calling at

Malacca, Port Dickson, Penang Island,

Langkawi and Phuket.

SuperStar Gemini

Pool Deck

Star Bar

Mariners Buffet & Terrace

THE SUPERSTAR SERIES

SuperStar Aries

SuperStar Aries arrived in October 1999.

Formerly the mv Europa, she was rated as

“The Best Cruise Ship in the World” in 1997

by the authoritative Berlitz Complete Guide

to Cruising & Cruise Ships.

SuperStar Aries was built in 1982 with a

gross tonnage of 37,000 and measures

200m in length and 28.5m in width. She

has 339 cabins with a capacity for 700

passengers. SuperStar Aries features

luxurious interior, first-class recreation

facilities, piano and show lounges, and

elegant food and beverage outlets.

Prior to her arrival, she was refitted and

refurbished at more than US$20 million

where her shipboard features, facilities and

appointments were upgraded to align her

to Star Cruises’ fleet-wide standards.

SuperStar Aries is currently homeported

in Laem Chabang, Bangkok offering

Indo-China cruises to Vietnam and Thailand.

SuperStar Aries

Grand Restaurant
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THE STAR SERIES

Star Aquarius and Star Pisces

These pathfinder vessels have pioneered

routes and created mass-market awareness

since the group’s inception in 1993. Almost

identical, both ships at 40,000 gross ton,

measure 176m in length and 29m in

width with a total lower berth of 1,100 and

a passenger capacity of 1,900.

At 12 decks high, each ship has over

10 food and beverage outlets that

serve Asian and Western cuisine.

Entertainment facilities include a 210-seat

cinema, karaoke lounge and private rooms

and the 465-seat Galaxy of the Stars

featuring Las Vegas-style entertainment

and performances.

Both ships offer a wide range of facilities

and amenities that include swimming pool,

indoor and outdoor spa, sun deck, fitness

center, jogging track, shopping arcade,

video arcade, beauty salon, children’s deck-

cum-playground, drugstore and mahjong

room. There is a Business Center and

meeting rooms replete with full audio-

video facilities and secretarial services for

companies intending to hold meetings and

conventions on the ships.

Star Aquarius

Star Pisces

Pool & Bar

Swimming Pool

SuperStar Taurus

The former mv Leeward was chartered for

three years in 1999 from Neptune Maritime

Oyj, a listed company in Finland from

whom Star Cruises purchased the SuperStar

Gemini four years ago.

At 25,000 gross ton, SuperStar Taurus

measures 150m in length, 25m in width

with a lower berth capacity of 960

passengers. She has 10 decks, 480 cabins

and three main restaurants featuring

Japanese, Chinese, Italian, Western and

Continental cuisine, numerous food and

beverage outlets, a 510-seat two-tiered

showroom featuring international music

and dance entertainment, swimming pool,

jacuzzi, sauna and steam rooms, a

basketball court, massage and a host of

children’s facilities.

SuperStar Taurus’ itineraries will offer

4-Day/3-Night, 5-Day/4-Night cruises

from March to June, 2000 and 8-Day/

7-Night cruises from July to August, 2000

to Kobe, Fukuoka, Beppu in Japan, Cheju

Island, Pusan in South Korea and Shanghai

and Putuoshan Island in China.

SuperStar Taurus

Relaxing Ocean View

Seven Seas Dining Room
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MegaStar Sagittarius and

MegaStar Capricorn

Formerly the Sun Viva and Sun Viva II

respectively, these identical ships were

purchased from Sun Cruises. Both ships

entered service in 1991 and were built by

RCA Nuovi Cantieri Apuania spa in Italy.

At 4,200 gross ton, both ships are 6-decks

high and measure 90.6m in length and 17m

in width with a capacity for 135 passengers.

One ship is positioned in Malaysia and the

other in Dubai.

OTHER VESSELS

SuperStar Express

This US$40 million high speed vehicle-

passenger catamaran is one of the largest

in the world. The sleek 5,419 gross ton

vessel can accommodate 900 passengers

and 175 cars. The SuperStar Express is

currently chartered to P&O plying the

English channel between Portsmouth

(United Kingdom) and Cherbourg (France).

Hyundai Kumgang

Formerly the SuperStar Capricorn, she was

chartered to Hyundai till late 2002 to start

cruises between North and South Korea. Star

Cruises is proud to be a party to provide

ships to Korea to start the “Sunshine Policy”

towards North Korea and assist the

development of friendly relationship

between North and South Korea.

Hyundai Kumgang (formerly the SuperStar Capricorn)

SuperStar Express

MegaStar Sagittarius

MegaStar Capricorn

SuperStar Scorpio (arriving 2002)

SuperStar Libra (arriving 2001)

SuperStar Sagittarius II (arriving 2003) SuperStar Capricorn II (arriving 2004)

Star Aquarius is currently offering cruises

to Ishigaki, Miyako and Okinawa islands

from her homeport in Keelung, Taipei while

Star Pisces offers cruises out of Hong Kong.

THE MEGASTAR SERIES

MegaStar Aries and MegaStar Taurus

Both ships measure about 3,300 gross ton

and are rated by the same Berlitz Guide as

two of the finest ships in their category. The

two MegaStars offer private charters to the

luxury and premium segment of the market.

Discerning cruisers will appreciate their

luxurious decor, well-appointed and spacious

accommodation and pampering hospitality.

Intimate dining room, lounge, hair salon,

pool, auditorium, library, lecture hall,

gymnasium, drugstore and a 3-deck sundeck

promise a most pleasurable private cruise.

MegaStar Aries

MegaStar Taurus

Marco Polo

Admiral Suite

Basketball Court
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PASSENGER SAFETY

The safety of cruise passengers is Star

Cruises’ top priority. Star Cruises is one of

the first cruise lines to be certified for

the International Safety Management

Code (ISM) in 1998 as directed by the

International Maritime Organization (IMO).

Star Cruises has a young and modern fleet

equipped with the latest in navigational

control and fire systems and has

implemented extensive safety features

such as hi-fog sprinklers even in the engine

rooms which are not required by IMO

regulation until 2005.

Star Cruises is also looking into

implementation of computer-based

AMOS-QUALITY for all quality manuals

across the fleet. The Star Cruises QA System

implemented two and a half years ago

ensures regular intermediate audits on all

ships.

A safety campaign (SAFIR) is constantly

ongoing in order to train ship personnel to

be even more aware of safety practices and

policies on board.

Star Cruises Jetty in Kijal

Artist Impression of the Bangkok Cruise Terminal

Star Cruises Terminal, Port Klang

CRUISE INFRASTRUCTURE

Star Cruises operates dedicated passenger

terminals in Port Klang and Langkawi Island

in Malaysia that are frequented by world-

class cruise ships. Both terminals are

purpose-built and capable of handling

vessels up to 100,000 gross ton and 300m

in length.

Star Cruises Terminal in Port Klang received

216 calls from cruise ships from around

the world. Some of the world-class cruise

ships that called were SuperStar Virgo,

5

SuperStar Gemini, Legend of the Seas,

Rotterdam VI, Nieuw Armsterdam, Royal

Viking Sun and Sky Princess. The Terminal

achieved a passenger throughput of

113,736 passengers in 1999.

The Star Cruises Terminal in Langkawi

Island achieved a passenger throughput of

92,513 passengers from 107 calls received.

Star Cruises will construct and operate the

Bangkok Cruise Terminal with the Port

Authority of Thailand in 2000. The US$15

million project will feature a world-class

cruise terminal building with a 365m berth

capable of docking even the largest cruise

ship. To date, Star Cruises has established

jetties and other port facilities in over ten

ports of call in the region.

SuperStar Virgo alongside Star Cruises Terminal, Langkawi Island

SuperStar Virgo and SuperStar Gemini alongside
Star Cruises Terminal, Port Klang
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SHIP SIMULATOR

In training her officers, Star Cruises has

built its own ship simulator located within

the Star Cruises Terminal, Port Klang

complex. Completed in 1998, the Star

Cruises Ship Simulator Centre (SCSS) is the

only one of its kind in the world owned by

a shipping company. The operation of the

Centre is a joint-business agreement

between Star Cruises and the renowned

Danish Maritime Institute.

The Centre is able to simulate the

environments of the various ports of call

and climactic conditions. Combining audio

and video effects, the simulator provides

virtual-realistic scenarios of actual port

scenes in Port Klang, Straits of Malacca,

Langkawi, Kuantan, Kemaman, Singapore,

Hong Kong, Xiamen, Phuket, Keelung,

Saigon River and Ishigaki.

The training centre also conducts training

program for officers from other shipping

companies. Since the launch of the ship

simulator, the simulator has gone full

steam ahead, successfully attracting A.P.

Moeller (Singapore), Hyundai Merchant

Marine (Korea), UNOCAL (Thailand), Saigon

Pilots (Vietnam) and Kuantan Pilots

(Malaysia) for training of captains, officers

and crew.

Star Cruises is also the first shipping

company ever to be accredited by the

Panama Maritime Authority to conduct the

STCW-95 Training Programme on board all

ships without involvement by any external

training institute.

Star Cruises Ship Simulator Centre (SCSS)
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The Directors take pleasure in submitting their report on the activities and financial statements of the Company
and its subsidiaries for the year ended December 31, 1999 which have been prepared in accordance with the
provisions of the Companies Acts, 1931 to 1993.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company is that of an investment holding company and the subsidiaries are principally
engaged in the business of cruise and cruise related operations.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE YEAR

(i) During the year, the Company had restated its financial statements for the period from November 10, 1993
(date of incorporation) to December 31, 1994 and the four years ended December 31, 1998 in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) to be comparable
with major cruise companies whose financial statements are prepared under US GAAP. Accordingly, the financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 1999 have been presented in accordance with US GAAP.

(ii) On December 16, 1999, the Company announced that Arrasas Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company, and certain affiliated companies had acquired approximately 97.9 million shares of 2.30 NOK each
in NCL Holding ASA (“NCL”) representing approximately 38.6% of the then issued share capital of NCL. NCL is
a company incorporated and registered under the laws of the Kingdom of Norway whose shares are listed on
the Oslo Stock Exchange. NCL American Depositary Shares are traded on the New York Stock Exchange in the
form of American Depositary Receipts.

On December 17, 1999, the Company further announced that Arrasas Limited and these certain affiliated
companies had acquired a further 28 million NCL shares resulting in a total holding of approximately
125.9 million NCL shares. The Company and these affiliated companies therefore owned approximately 50%
of the NCL shares then outstanding and that a Mandatory Offer according to Chapter 4 of the
Norwegian Securities Trading Act (1997) to acquire the remaining outstanding NCL shares at 35 NOK per
share was required. The Mandatory Offer was made by Arrasas Limited subsequent to the year end, further
details of which are set out in Note 15(a) to the financial statements.

SUBSIDIARIES

On February 26, 1999, Inter-Ocean Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company acquired the entire issued
and paid-up share capital of Superstar Express Limited.

On May 17, 1999, Star Cruise Services Limited (“SCSL”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired the entire
issued and paid-up share capital of Superstar Virgo Services Limited and Superstar Libra Services Limited.

On June 10, 1999, Marvellous Venture Sdn Bhd (“MVSB”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,
subscribed for new ordinary shares in Star Cruises Terminal Sdn Bhd (“SCTSB”) [formerly known as Cape
Thunder Sdn Bhd] to the extent that SCTSB became a 99% owned subsidiary of MVSB. Following a capital
restructuring exercise undertaken by SCTSB and subscription for new ordinary shares by MVSB on
December 1, 1999, SCTSB became a wholly-owned subsidiary of MVSB on the aforesaid date. As a result of the
foregoing, the following companies in the SCTSB group became indirect subsidiaries of the Company :

• Port Klang Cruise Centre Sdn Bhd
• Langkawi Cruise Centre Sdn Bhd
• Mitsuitronics Sdn Bhd
• Glamourous Trendy Sdn Bhd

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
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SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

On June 25, 1999, the Company acquired the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Superstar Scorpio Services

Limited (“SSSL”). The Company subsequently disposed of SSSL to SCSL.

On September 9, 1999, the Company and certain subsidiaries subscribed for new ordinary shares in Laem Chabang

Cruise Centre Co., Ltd (“LCCC”), a company incorporated in Thailand, representing 99.99% of the issued and paid-up

share capital of LCCC.

On October 12, 1999, the Company acquired the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Superstar Taurus Limited

(“STL”). The Company subsequently disposed of STL to SCSL.

RESULTS

The audited results of the operations of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended December 31, 1999

are as follows (in thousands of US dollars):

Revenues $391,685

Cost and expenses (284,828)

Operating income 106,857

Non-operating expense (16,648)

Net income $90,209

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

During the year, the Company issued a total of 220,000 new ordinary shares of US$0.10 each at an issue price of

US$1.356 per share by virtue of the exercise of options granted pursuant to The Star Cruises Employees’ Share

Option Scheme.

The new ordinary shares rank pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company.

DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the declaration of any dividend in respect of the year ended December 31, 1999.

DIRECTORS

The following persons have served on the Board as Directors of the Company since the date of the last report:

Dato’ Lim Kok Thay

Mr Colin Au Fook Yew

Mr Lee Swee Hing

Mr William Ng Ko Seng

Mr Cong Ong

Mr Colin Au Fook Yew and Mr Lee Swee Hing are due to retire by rotation under Article 100(A) of the

Company’s Articles of Association and they, being eligible, have offered themselves for re-election.
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AUDITORS

The auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public Accountants, 22nd Floor, Prince’s Building,

Hong Kong SAR have offered themselves for re-appointment as auditors of the Company in accordance with

Section 12 of the Companies Act, 1982.

On behalf of the Board

DATO’ LIM KOK THAY

Chairman

May 19, 2000
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Years ended December 31,

(in thousands of US dollars, except per share data) 1999 1998 1997

Revenues $391,685 $275,941 $304,611

Costs and expenses

Operating expenses (183,156) (173,891) (210,257)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (52,809) (45,142) (46,843)

Depreciation and amortization (48,863) (34,400) (22,623)

Total costs and expenses (284,828) (253,433) (279,723)

Operating income 106,857 22,508 24,888

Non-operating income (expense)

Interest income 4,814 4,038 155

Interest expense, net of capitalized interest (19,011) (4,776) (559)

Other income (expense), net (83) 2,627 (2,524)

Loss on foreign exchange and interest rate swaps, net (1,065) (7,214) -

Income tax expense (1,303) (519) (1,386)

Minority interests - 401 522

Total non-operating expense (16,648) (5,443) (3,792)

Net income   $ 90,209 $17,065 $21,096

Earnings per share in US dollars:

- Basic $0.1445 $0.0303 $0.0422

- Diluted $0.1426 $0.0303 $0.0421

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
for the three years ended December 31, 1999

The notes set out on pages 28 to 46 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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As of December 31,

(in thousands of US dollars) 1999 1998

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash of $2,170 and
$- respectively $54,893 $151,576

Accounts receivable, net of provisions of $2,176 and $2,199
respectively 5,877 7,030

Consumable inventories, at weighted average cost 17,715 10,269
Prepaid expenses and others 22,919 17,602

Total current assets 101,404 186,477

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 1,366,061 1,038,766
INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATE 428,346 -

Total assets $1,895,811 $1,225,243

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short-term borrowings $123,485 $-
Current portion of long-term debt 34,773 17,600
Accounts payable 21,312 11,129
Due on purchase of a cruise ship - 67,500
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 69,813 42,429
Subordinated payable 260,000 -
Amounts due to affiliated companies 875 8,985

Total current liabilities 510,258 147,643

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 30 30

LONG-TERM DEBT 469,227 246,400

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 10)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock at $0.10 par value, 999,990,000 shares authorized,
624,667,243 shares issued and outstanding (1998 - $0.10 par
value, 624,447,243 shares issued and outstanding) 62,467 62,445

Preference stock at $0.10 par value, 10,000 shares authorized,
none issued and outstanding - -

Share premium 675,823 675,547
Additional paid-in-capital 89,376 84,130
Retained earnings 117,347 33,382
Foreign currency translation adjustment (23,825) (23,842)
Unamortized stock option expense  (4,892) (492)

Total shareholders’ equity 916,296 831,170
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $1,895,811 $1,225,243

The Board of Directors approved the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 1999 on January 26, 2000,
except for Note 5 and Note 15, which were approved on May 19, 2000.

DATO’ LIM KOK THAY MR COLIN AU FOOK YEW

Chairman President and Chief Executive Officer

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
as of December 31, 1999 and 1998

The notes set out on pages 28 to 46 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
for the three years ended December 31, 1999

The notes set out on pages 28 to 46 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands of US dollars) 1999 1998 1997

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $90,209 $17,065 $21,096

Adjustments to net income :
Depreciation and amortization 48,863 34,400 22,623
Others 1,103 (4,335) 3,465

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Decrease (increase) in :

Accounts receivable 1,153 (3,916) 2,959
Consumable inventories (7,446) (3,034) (4,786)
Prepaid expenses and others 1,885 4,227 (5,043)

Increase (decrease) in :
Accounts payable 6,673 (12,855) 10,573
Accrued and other liabilities 17,179 16,749 13,279
Amounts due to affiliated companies (379) (195) 479

Net cash provided from operating activities 159,240 48,106 64,645

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditure (433,532) (385,701) (223,655)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 232 32,852 610
Equity investment in NCL Holding ASA (428,346) - -
Acquisition of subsidiaries - - (79)

Net cash used for investing activities (861,646) (352,849) (223,124)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bank overdraft - (294) 261
Proceeds from short and long-term debt 381,085 283,235 85,000
Principal repayments of short and long-term debt (17,600) (101,912) -
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 298 262,500 -
Proceeds from non-interest bearing borrowings from

shareholder - - 57,509
Payment of short-term borrowings arrangement fees (5,270) - -
Dividend paid (6,244) - -
Proceeds from interest bearing borrowings from

shareholder and an affiliated company     260,000 30,451 20,918
Repayment of interest bearing borrowings from shareholder - (51,369) -
Proceeds from issue of shares to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries - 240 733
Restricted cash (see Note 9 (c)) (2,170) - -
Others (6,382) (2,334) -

Net cash provided from financing activities 603,717 420,517 164,421

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (164) 877 (3,795)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents     (98,853) 116,651 2,147
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 151,576 34,925 32,778
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $52,723 $151,576 $34,925
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
for the three years ended December 31, 1999

Foreign

No. of Additional currency Unamortized

(in thousands of US dollars shares of Common Share paid-in Retained translation stock option

except common stock data) common stock stock premium capital earnings adjustment expense Total

At January 1, 1997 200,000,000 $20,000 $180,000 $1,325 $39,221 ($217) ($756)  $239,573

Exchange translation

differences - - - - - (24,933) - (24,933)

Net income for the year - - - - 21,096 - - 21,096

Comprehensive loss (3,837)

Issue of common stock

for retirement of debt

due to former holding

company 299,447,243 29,945 245,547 - - - - 275,492

Issuance of stock options - - - 171 - - (171) -

Amortization of stock

option expense - - - - - - 213 213

Re-organization

(see Note 8 (a)) - - - 82,713 - - - 82,713

Subsidiary acquired - - - (79) - - - (79)

Dividends paid ($0.22

per share based on 200

million shares issued

and outstanding on

October 31, 1997) - - - - (44,000) - - (44,000)

At December 31, 1997 499,447,243 49,945 425,547 84,130 16,317 (25,150) (714) 550,075

Exchange translation

differences - - - - - 1,308 - 1,308

Net income for the year - - - - 17,065 - - 17,065

Comprehensive income 18,373

Issue of common stock 125,000,000 12,500 250,000 - - - - 262,500

Amortization of stock

option expense - - - - - - 222 222

At December 31, 1998 624,447,243 62,445 675,547 84,130 33,382 (23,842) (492) 831,170

Exchange translation

differences - - - - - 17 - 17

Net income for the year - - - - 90,209 - - 90,209

Comprehensive income - - - - - - - 90,226

Issue of common stock

pursuant to Star Cruises

Employees’ Share Option

Scheme 220,000 22 276 - - - - 298

Issuance of stock options - - - 5,246 - - (5,246) -

Amortization of stock

option expense - - - - - - 846 846

Dividend paid ($0.01

per share based on

624,447,243 shares

issued and outstanding

on  April 28, 1999) - - - - (6,244) - - (6,244)

At December 31, 1999 624,667,243 $62,467 $675,823 $89,376 $117,347 ($23,825) ($4,892) $916,296

The notes set out on pages 28 to 46 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL

(a) Organization and business

Star Cruises PLC (hereinafter “Star Cruises” or the “Company” references to which include all subsidiaries

unless the context otherwise requires) was incorporated in the Isle of Man on November 10, 1993 as

Galactica Limited.  On incorporation, the Company was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Golden Hope Limited

(“GHL”), a company incorporated in the Isle of Man acting as trustee for the Golden Hope Unit Trust, a

private unit trust whose beneficiaries include various trusts established for the benefit of

Tan Sri Lim Goh Tong, our founding chairman and members of his family. The Company commenced

business as a cruise ship operator in December 1993.

On June 1, 1995, GHL sold the Company to Genting International PLC (“GIPLC”), a company listed on the

Luxembourg Stock Exchange and controlled by GHL through its ownership of more than 50% of the

common stock of GIPLC. Concurrently, the Company disposed of a 50% interest in Star Cruise Services

Limited (“SCSL”) to GHL. The Company reacquired this 50% interest in SCSL on December 5, 1997 from

GIPLC, which had previously acquired this 50% interest from GHL on December 6, 1996 resulting in the

Company wholly owning SCSL.

On April 16, 1997, the Company was converted into a public limited company and subsequently changed

its name to Star Cruises PLC. The Company was de-merged from GIPLC by means of a distribution in

specie to existing shareholders of GIPLC on December 5, 1997. GHL still controlled Star Cruises after the

de-merger by virtue of its holding of more than 50% of the common stock of the Company. The Company

obtained a listing on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange on March 2, 1998 and was quoted on

Central Limit Order Book (“CLOB”) International of the Singapore Stock Exchange from April 3, 1998.

In 1997, the Company subscribed for two shares of common stock and 100% of the issued preference

shares in Star Cruises Terminal Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Cape Thunder Sdn Bhd) (“SCTSB”), a company

incorporated in Malaysia and involved in cruise infrastructure development. Pursuant to a preference

share subscription agreement dated August 19, 1997, substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership

of SCTSB accrue to the Company as long as the preference shares are outstanding. On this basis, SCTSB

has been consolidated as a subsidiary of the Company in the consolidated financial statements. On

June 10, 1999, the Company subscribed for and was allotted an additional 9,700 shares of common stock

in SCTSB for nominal consideration resulting in the Company owning 99% of SCTSB’s common stock. On

December 1, 1999, SCTSB became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

On June 30, 1998, the Company issued 125 million shares of common stock of $0.10 par value at an issue

price of $2.10 each to Resorts World Limited (“RWL”), a company incorporated in the Isle of Man. RWL is a

subsidiary of Resorts World Bhd, a company incorporated in Malaysia whose shares are listed on the

Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange, an affiliate of GHL.

In December 1999, the Company through a wholly-owned subsidiary, Arrasas Limited acquired an interest

of approximately 38.6% in NCL Holding ASA, (“NCL”) a company incorporated under the laws of the

Kingdom of Norway. Certain other companies affiliated to GHL also acquired an interest in NCL of 11%

approximately. The Company and these affiliated companies therefore owned approximately 50% of NCL

as of December 31, 1999.

As of December 31, 1999, the Company owns and operates eight cruise ships in the Asia Pacific region

under the brand name of “Star Cruises”. The Company chartered a cruise ship, m.v. SuperStar Taurus

which commenced operation in January 2000. The Company is building two additional cruise ships, one

of which is expected to be delivered in 2001 and the other in 2002. The Company also owns and has

leased under charter hire a cruise ship and a high-speed vehicle and passenger catamaran.
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1. GENERAL (CONTINUED)

(b) Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles

in the United States of America (“US GAAP”). The preparation of financial statements in conformity with

generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that

affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at

the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the

reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Star Cruises and all its subsidiary

companies and have been prepared as if its current structure was in existence on January 1, 1997 and in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Accordingly,

the consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of all cruise and cruise related

activities controlled by GHL, including the financial statements of SCSL and SCTSB as if the Company

owned 100% of the common stock of SCSL and SCTSB throughout the period.

Investments in affiliated companies with a 20% or greater ownership interest which enables management

to exercise significant influence but not control, are accounted for under the equity method.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following accounting policies have been used consistently in dealing with items which are considered

material in relation to the financial statements.

(a) Revenue and expense recognition

Revenues are recognized when the relevant services have been rendered. Cruise revenue, and all associated

direct costs of a voyage, are generally recognized on a pro rata basis. Where services are provided on

credit, ongoing credit evaluations are performed and potential credit losses are expensed at the time

accounts receivable are estimated to be uncollectible.

Income from charter hire is recognized evenly over the period of the charter hire.

(b) Advertising costs

The Company’s advertising costs are charged to expense as incurred. Advertising costs totaled $14.4

million in 1999, $7.4 million in 1998 and $13.9 million in 1997.

(c) Drydocking expenses

Costs associated with drydocking a ship are capitalized as prepaid expenses and charged to expense

over the period to that ship’s next scheduled drydocking which is generally two years.

(d) Income taxes

As explained in Note 11, the Company is generally not subject to taxation as its earnings are substantially

derived in international waters or outside taxing jurisdictions. To the extent the Company’s earnings are

taxable, related deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined in accordance with

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes”, and result

from revenue and expenses being recognized in different time periods for financial reporting purposes

and for income tax purposes. Under SFAS No. 109, deferred income taxes arise from temporary differences

and losses carried forward which are tax-effected at the rates prevailing at the end of the year.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation using the intrinsic-value method prescribed by

Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stocks Issued to Employees”, and discloses

certain fair market value pro forma information with respect to its stock-based compensation activities

as required by SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (see Note 13).

(f) Earnings per share

The Company follows SFAS No. 128, “Earnings Per Share” which requires the dual presentation of basic

and diluted earnings per share.  Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the

weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during each period. Diluted earnings

per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of common

stock, common stock equivalents and other potentially dilutive securities outstanding during each period.

In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 128, the Company has retroactively restated its  earnings

per share for the year ended December 31, 1997, after taking into consideration  common stock issued in

1997 to retire amounts due to GIPLC (see Note 12).

(g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include investments with original maturities of three months or less that are

readily convertible to known amounts of cash with no significant risk of changes in value and are stated

at cost which approximates market value.

(h) Foreign currency

The Company’s financial statements are presented in United States (“US”) dollars. The US dollar is also the

functional currency of the Company and the majority of its subsidiaries. Transactions in currencies other

than US dollars (“foreign currencies”) are translated into US dollars at exchange rates in effect at the

transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities expressed in foreign currencies are translated at exchange

rates at the balance sheet date.  All such exchange differences are reflected in the statement of operations.

Net foreign currency translation gains and (losses) included in net income for the years ended

December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 were $0.1 million, $1.6 million and ($3.6) million respectively.

For those subsidiary companies which do not have the US dollar as their functional currency, translation

of their foreign currency financial statements is dealt with as follows:

(i) assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates at the balance sheet date; and

(ii) income and expense items are translated at average exchange rates prevailing during the year.

The resulting translation gains and losses arising from remeasurement are included as a separate

component of shareholders’ equity, “foreign currency translation adjustment”.

(i) Leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the leasing

company are accounted for as operating leases. Rental payments applicable to such operating leases are

recognized over the lease term.

Leases which meet the capital lease criteria specified in SFAS No. 13, “Accounting for Leases”, are accounted

for as capital leases. Interest costs associated with such leases are recognized on an effective yield basis.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(j) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost and include premiums paid in respect of land held under long

term leases. Significant cruise ship refurbishing costs are capitalized as additions to the cruise ship

while costs of repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred.

Cruise ships and catamaran are depreciated to their estimated residual value on a straight-line basis over

periods ranging from 13 to 30 years. Other assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their

estimated useful lives of 50 years for terminal building, 30 to 99 years for jetties and 3 to 20 years for

other assets. Premiums in respect of leasehold land are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lives

of the leases of between 30 and 99 years.

The Company capitalizes interest on cruise ships, catamaran and other capital projects during the period

required to get such assets ready for their intended use. Interest capitalization ceases when the asset is

substantially complete and ready for its intended use. Interest capitalized totaled $7.5 million in 1999,

$6.8 million in 1998 and $3.2 million in 1997.

The Company reviews its long-lived operating assets based upon estimated future undiscounted cash

flows, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of these assets may

not be fully recoverable, in accordance with the requirements of SFAS No. 121 “Accounting for the

Impairment of Long-lived assets and for Long-lived assets To Be Disposed Of”.

(k) Consumable inventories

Consumable inventories mainly consist of provisions, supplies, engine and ship spare parts and are

carried at the lower of cost determined on a weighted average basis and net realizable value.

(l) Loan arrangement fees

Costs incurred in connection with the arranging of loan financing have been deferred and amortized on

a straight-line basis over the life of the loan agreement. The amortization expense for the year ended

December 31, 1999 was $0.2 million. The unamortized amount is included in prepaid expenses and

others as of December 31, 1999.

(m) Financial instruments

The Company enters into various forward and swap contracts to limit its exposures to fluctuations in

foreign currency exchange rates, and to modify its exposure to interest rate movements and to manage

its interest costs. The differential in interest rates to be paid or received under these contracts is recognized

in income over the life of the contracts as part of interest expense or interest income. Foreign exchange

forward contracts are revalued as of the balance sheet date based on forward contracts with comparable

characteristics, and the resulting gains and losses are recognized in income.

(n) Start up expenses

Start up expenses, which primarily comprise expenses of deploying a ship from the dockyard to its port

of operations and repositioning a ship to develop a new market, including crew payroll and ship expenses,

are expensed as incurred and included in operating expenses. Marketing expenses incurred during this

period are included in selling, general and administrative expenses.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(o) Restricted cash

Restricted cash consists of cash collateral in respect of certain financial instruments transacted by the

Company.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company has two segments, cruise and cruise related activities and charter hire.

The cruise segment currently operates passenger cruise ships. Cruise revenues comprise sales of passenger

tickets, including, in some cases, air transportation to and from the cruise ship, and revenues from onboard

services and other related services, including gaming and food and beverage. The charter hire segment

leases one passenger cruise ship and the catamaran on operating leases to third party customers.

Segment information for the two years ended December 31, 1998 and 1997 derived from management accounts

historically prepared under International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) and segment information for the year

ended December 31, 1999 derived from management accounts prepared under US GAAP are as follows (in

thousands of US dollars):

Years ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

Revenues

Cruise and cruise related activities $372,853 $261,655 $303,595
Charter hire 18,832 14,286 1,016

$391,685 $275,941 $304,611
Segment net income

Cruise and cruise related activities $95,738 $6,252 $13,362
Charter hire 9,971 7,794 491

$105,709 $14,046 $13,853
Depreciation and amortization

Cruise and cruise related activities ($40,566) ($29,445) ($28,347)
Charter hire (8,297) (5,939) (524)

($48,863) ($35,384) ($28,871)

Reconciliations of segment net income to  income before income tax expense is as follows (in thousands of US

dollars):

Years ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

Segment net income $105,709 $14,046 $13,853
Interest income 4,814 4,038 155
Interest expense (19,011) (4,776) (559)
Adjustments to conform to US GAAP - 3,875 8,511
Minority interests - 401 522
Income before income tax expense 91,512 17,584 22,482

Income tax expense (1,303) (519) (1,386)
Net income in consolidated financial statements $90,209 $17,065 $21,096
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3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Reconciliations of depreciation and amortization derived from management accounts historically prepared

under IAS to depreciation and amortization prepared in accordance with US GAAP is as follows (in thousands

of US dollars):

Years ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

Depreciation and amortization ($48,863) ($35,384) ($28,871)
Adjustments to conform to US GAAP - 984 6,248
Depreciation and amortization in consolidated

financial statements ($48,863)  ($34,400) ($22,623)

Segment net income for the years ended December 31, 1998 and 1997 was derived from management accounts

historically prepared under IAS and before interest income and expense. The main adjustments to reconcile

segment net income as reflected in such management accounts to consolidated net income prepared in

accordance with US GAAP are:

• Adjustments to amend depreciation previously based on re-valued property and equipment to depreciation

based on cost.

• Drydocking expense calculated on the basis set out in Note 2(c) rather than on an accrual basis.

The cruise segment’s eight ships are currently all deployed in the Asia Pacific region. In the fourth quarter of

1998, the Company discontinued its North American operations and transferred the cruise ship operating in

this market to the charter hire segment. The Company’s operating results in North America and Asia Pacific

for the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 are analysed as follows (in thousands of US dollars):

Years ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

Asia Asia North Asia North

Pacific Pacific America Total Pacific America Total
Revenues $391,685 $270,721 $7,433 $278,154 $304,611 $- $304,611
Intersegment revenue - (2,213) - (2,213) - - -

$391,685 $268,508 $7,433 $275,941 $304,611 $- $304,611

Earnings (losses)
before interest,
tax, depreciation
and amortization    $155,720 $77,265 ($20,357) $56,908 $51,787 ($4,276) $47,511

Depreciation and
amortization (48,863) (33,334) (1,066) (34,400) (22,623) - (22,623)

Operating income
(loss) 106,857 43,931 (21,423) 22,508 29,164 (4,276) 24,888

Non-operating
income (expense) (16,648) (4,794) (649) (5,443) (4,502) 710 (3,792)

Net income (loss) $90,209 $39,137 ($22,072) $17,065 $24,662 ($3,566) $21,096
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3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Since the Company entered the North American market during the fourth quarter of 1997 and exited during
1998, assets located in this market were immaterial at December 31, 1999 and 1998. At December 31, 1997,
the assets located in North America were $2.8 million of which $1.3 million were long lived.

The Company’s ships have berths in Singapore, Malaysia, Hong Kong, Thailand, Japan, Taiwan, Vietnam and
China. Revenues are generated from customers resident in these countries, customers from other countries
who travel to these countries to board the Company’s ships and customers who board the Company’s ships at
embarkation points in other Asia Pacific countries. It is not practicable to analyze revenue on the basis of the
country of source of the customer, the country of embarkation or any other meaningful measure. It is also not
practicable to analyze long lived assets located in individual countries, other than North America.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following (in thousands of US dollars):

As of December 31,
1999 1998

Cruise ships and catamaran $1,252,941 $883,276
Cruise ships under construction 70,949 105,400
Jetties and terminal building under construction 1,143 233
Other construction in progress 3,442 -
Leasehold land, jetties, terminal building and improvements 51,435 50,597
Equipment and motor vehicles 128,650 93,670

1,508,560 1,133,176
Less : Accumulated depreciation and amortization (142,499) (94,410)

$1,366,061 $1,038,766
Cruise ships, catamaran and onboard equipment  under charter

hire are as follows:

Cost $110,018 $184,755
Less : Accumulated depreciation (15,670) (12,859)

$94,348 $171,896

5. INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATE

In December 1999, the Company through a wholly-owned subsidiary, Arrasas Limited acquired an interest of
approximately 38.6% in NCL, a company incorporated under the laws of the Kingdom of Norway.

Certain affiliated companies of the Company also acquired NCL’s shares resulting in the Company and these
affiliated companies owning approximately 50% of NCL’s shares as of December 17, 1999. As described in
note 15(a), the Company was required to make a mandatory offer for all outstanding ordinary shares and
American Depository Shares (“ADS”) of NCL not already owned by the Company and certain affiliated companies.
These mandatory offers were made on January 13, 2000 and expired on February 10, 2000. As a result of
these mandatory offers, the Company owned, including ordinary shares previously held by it, approximately
84.5% of NCL’s outstanding shares on February 17, 2000.
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5. INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATE (CONTINUED)

As of December 31, 1999, this investment has been accounted for under the equity method of accounting. As

this acquisition was completed close to the balance sheet date, the Company has not included the results of

NCL in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 1999 on the basis that the

effect of accounting for its share of such results would not be material.

The Company’s underlying equity in the net assets of NCL as of December 31, 1999 according to the audited

financial statements of NCL is approximately $224.8 million. The difference between this amount and the

carrying cost of the Company’s investment in NCL of $203.5 million will be allocated over the Company’s

share of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of NCL which is expected to be mainly cruise ships, which

will be depreciated over the remaining useful lives of the cruise ships. Any amount remaining will be classified

as goodwill and amortized over a period not exceeding 40 years. Should the fair value of the Company’s share

of the assets and liabilities of NCL exceed the carrying cost of its investment then such excess will be applied

to reduce the Company’s share of the fair value of the assets of NCL. The Company has commissioned a

valuation of the assets and liabilities of NCL which is currently in progress.

Summarized financial information for NCL for the year ended December 31, 1999 and as of

December 31, 1999 is as follows (in thousands of US dollars):

Assets and Liabilities:

Total long lived assets (including goodwill) $1,628,844

Current assets $99,059

Current liabilities $349,530

Long term debt and other liabilities $795,961

Shareholders’ equity $582,412

Results of operations:

Revenues $870,493

Operating income $65,086

Net income $14,000

6. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

On December 19, 1999, Arrasas Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company obtained a short-term

loan facility of $600 million to part finance the purchase of an equity interest in NCL. As of

December 31, 1999, approximately $123.5 million of this term loan facility was drawndown. This term loan

bears interests at a rate which varies according to the London Interbank Offer Rate.

This term loan is secured by guarantees from the Company and its other subsidiaries and a pledge of the NCL

shares owned by Arrasas Limited. In addition, the Company and its other subsidiaries have agreed that,

subject to various consents being obtained, they will grant security interests to secure this term loan over all

of their assets which were not encumbered when this term loan agreement was entered into. This facility

contains covenants that require the Company, among other things, to maintain minimum debt service coverage

and limit debt to capital ratios.

In connection with the above term loan facility, Joondalup Limited’s right, title and interest under the loan

agreement dated December 20, 1999 (see note 8) was subordinated to this term loan.
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7. LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands of US dollars):
As of December 31,

1999 1998

$521.6 million syndicated term loan $504,000 $264,000
Less  : Current portion (34,773) (17,600)

$469,227 $246,400

$521.6 million syndicated term loan

On January 22, 1998, a syndicated term loan for an amount up to $521.6 million was obtained by two

subsidiaries, Superstar Leo Limited and Superstar Virgo Limited, as joint and several borrowers to part finance

the construction of m.v. SuperStar Leo and m.v. SuperStar Virgo. The Company has fully drawndown this

syndicated term loan during the year ended December 31, 1999.

This syndicated term loan is secured by the following:

• First preferred Panamanian ship mortgages over assets with a carrying value of $700.5 million as of

December 31, 1999

• Guarantees given by the Company and SCSL

• Issue of debentures for fixed and floating charges over the assets of these two subsidiaries

• First fixed charges over shares of these two subsidiaries

• The charter and earnings assignments by these two subsidiaries

• The charter and insurance assignments by these two subsidiaries

• The charterer’s subordination and assignments together with insurance assignments

• The sub-charterer’s subordination and assignments together with insurance assignments

• The operator’s and manager’s undertakings in respect of obligations under the operating and management

agreements

This syndicated term loan bears interest at a rate which varies according to the London Interbank Offer Rate

and is repayable in 24 equal half yearly instalments commencing 6 months from the relevant ship delivery

date, with a maturity date payment to be paid on the relevant maturity dates. These facilities contain covenants

that require the Company, among other things, to maintain minimum debt service coverage and limit debt to

capital ratios.

The following is a schedule of principal repayments of the long-term debt (in thousands of US dollars) in

respect of the loan outstanding as of December 31, 1999.

Year ending December 31,

2000  $34,773

2001 34,773

2002 34,773

2003 34,773

2004 34,773

Thereafter 330,135

$504,000
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7. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

$604.8 million syndicated term loan

On June 26, 1999, a syndicated term loan for an amount up to $604.8 million was obtained by another two
subsidiaries, Superstar Libra Limited and Superstar Scorpio Limited, as joint and several borrowers to part finance
the construction of  m.v. SuperStar Libra and m.v. SuperStar Scorpio, respectively. No amount was drawndown as
of December 31, 1999.

As of June 26, 1999, the syndicated term loan was secured by the following:

• Guarantees given by the Company and SCSL
• Issue of debentures for fixed and floating charges over the assets of these two subsidiaries
• First fixed charges over shares of these two subsidiaries
• Assignment of the shipbuilding contract and the benefit of the refund guarantees from the builder  pursuant

to the shipbuilding contract.

The Company has however agreed to grant in the future the following security, guarantees, indemnities and
other assurances of a similar nature:-

• First preferred Panamanian ship mortgages over assets of these two subsidiaries
• The charter and earnings assignments by these two subsidiaries
• The charter and insurance assignments by these two subsidiaries
• The charterer’s subordination and assignments together with insurance assignments
• The sub-charterer’s subordination and assignments together with insurance assignments
• The operator’s and manager’s undertakings in respect of obligations under the operating and management

agreements.

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

GHL controls the Company. A description of certain transactions between the Company and both GHL and
certain entities under the control of GHL is set out in Note 1.

Transactions with former holding company

The Company was substantially funded by GIPLC by means of shareholders loans in prior years.  GHL sold the
Company to GIPLC on June 1, 1995 and on that date, amounts due to GHL by the Company of $151.6 million were
assigned to GIPLC. A total of $275.5 million was capitalized by the issue of new common stock to GIPLC with a
share premium in the year ended December 31, 1997.  The remaining balance of these loans of $20.9 million was
repaid during the fiscal year ended December 31, 1998. Interest was charged on the outstanding amount as at
January 1, 1998 to the date of repayment based on a rate which varied with the Singapore Interbank Offer Rate.
The pro forma interest expense for the year ended December 31, 1997 would have been $0.3 million had GIPLC
charged interest on the borrowings not capitalized on the same basis as that used in the year ended December 31,
1998.

The Company also had certain other transactions with related parties. The material transactions were as
follows:

Transactions with affiliated companies

(a) Prior to the Company’s demerger from GIPLC on December 5, 1997, the Company entered into certain transactions
with GIPLC and other companies controlled by GHL to bring all cruise and cruise related activities under the
Company and to transfer all non-cruise and non-cruise related activities to GIPLC or other parties controlled
by GHL. As a result of these transfers, the Company received consideration of $91.4 million in excess of the
carrying cost of subsidiary companies transferred from the Company. This consideration was satisfied through
a reduction of the amount due to former holding company and has been treated as additional paid-in-capital.
The Company guaranteed to refund any reduction in the value of certain non-cruise properties sold to
RWL. Subsequent to the demerger, the Company was required to refund $8.7 million in respect of this guarantee.
This amount has been accrued as a liability at December 31, 1997 and offset against the $91.4 million credit to
additional paid-in-capital and was fully repaid in the year ended December 31, 1999. No further amounts are
payable or receivable by the Company in respect of this guarantee.
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

Transactions with affiliated companies (continued)

(b) Kien Huat Development Sdn Bhd, an affiliate of GHL, together with its affiliated companies, constructed

certain terminal building and jetties owned and occupied by the Company. The cumulative progress

payments made on these properties were $51.7 million,  $47.7 million and $42.7 million respectively as

of December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997.

(c) The Company borrowed amounts up to $30.5 million from GHL over the period from March 1998 to

June 1998. Interest was payable on these amounts at interest rates ranging from 8.49% to 8.55%

per annum. These amounts were fully repaid in June 1998.

(d) On March 22, 1999, the Company purchased a parcel of land from a subsidiary of Resorts World Bhd for

approximately $1.1 million. As of December 31, 1999, the Company made a deposit of $0.1 million on

this property.

(e) GIPLC and its affiliates provide certain services to the Company, including internal audit, treasury services,

secretarial services, certain information technology support services and other support services. The

Company also purchased air tickets from a subsidiary of Resorts World Bhd. In May 1999, GIPLC and its

affiliates ceased to provide internal audit services to the Company as the Company had established an

internal audit group. Amounts charged to the Company in respect of these services totaled $1.6 million,

$0.8 million and $1.0 million respectively in the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997.

Amounts outstanding at the end of each fiscal year in respect of the above transactions are included in the

balance sheets within amounts due to affiliated companies.

Subordinated payable

On December 20, 1999, the Company obtained a short-term $260 million loan facility from Joondalup Limited,

(“JL”) a wholly-owned corporation of Golden Hope Unit Trust. This term loan bears interests at a rate equal to

the aggregate of the cost of funds incurred by JL and 4% per annum and is repayable in demand. JL has fully

advanced the $260 million to the Company as of December 31, 1999. This term loan facility has been

subordinated to the $600 million short-term loan facility obtained on December 19, 1999 (see note 6).

Transaction with a director

The Company extended a short-term loan of $2.4 million in October 1998 to an executive director of the

Company. An amount of $18,000 was repaid during the year ended December 31, 1998 and the balance

outstanding was included in prepaid expenses and others as of December 31, 1998. This loan which bore

interest at a rate equal to the deposit rate available to the Company has been fully repaid in the year ended

December 31, 1999.

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values of financial instruments including derivatives are based on a variety of factors and assumptions.

Accordingly, the fair values may not represent actual values of the financial instruments that could have

been realized as of December 31, 1999 and 1998 or that will be realized in the future and do not include

expenses that could be incurred in an actual sale or settlement.  The following are the fair values and methods

used to estimate the fair values of the Company’s financial instruments, none of which are held for trading or

speculative purposes:
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a) Certain short-term financial instruments

The carrying amounts of cash, cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, short-term

borrowings and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of these

instruments.

(b) Long-term debt

The fair value of the Company’s long-term debt approximates its carrying value as this debt bears a

variable interest rate.

(c) Interest rate swaps and foreign exchange forward contracts

In the year ended December 31, 1998, the Company entered into certain financial instruments to effectively

convert part of the US dollar term loan into a Japanese Yen (“JPY”) fixed rate liability. At December 31, 1998, the

fair values of the Company’s interest rate swap contracts was $37.7 million and its foreign exchange forward

contract was $16.8 million. These contracts were terminated in January 1999.

The Company also entered into an amortizing interest rate swap to effectively convert the interest rate on $30

million of the term loan from a floating rate obligation to a fixed rate obligation in the year ended

December 31, 1998. The fair market value of the amortizing interest rate swap approximated its carrying value

at inception date as of December 31, 1998 and was $2 million, which was favorable to the Company as of

December 31, 1999. Under this interest rate swap, the Company will exchange at six monthly intervals, the

difference between the fixed rate and the floating rate interest amount calculated by reference to the agreed

amortizing notional principal amount. The notional principal amount will decrease equally over the specified

interval to an amount of $7 million on March 25, 2010. This swap terminates on September 25, 2010.

In the year ended December 31, 1999, the Company entered into interest rate collar swap agreements with a

total notional amount of $70 million to limit its exposure to fluctuations in interest rate movements. The fair

market value of these interest rate collar swap agreements was approximately $0.6 million as of

December 31, 1999, which was favorable to the Company. Under the interest rate collar swap agreements, the

Company pays the other party the difference between the floating interest rate and an agreed floor interest

rate of 6.4% should actual interest rates fall below this floor interest rate and is entitled to receive the difference

between the floating interest rate and an agreed cap interest rate of between 7.27% and 7.4% should actual

interest rates exceed these cap interest rates at six monthly intervals. These differences are calculated by

reference to an agreed amortizing principal amount as the notional principal amount will decrease equally

over the specified interval to an approximate amount of $19 million in September 2010. The Company is

required to place cash of approximately $2.2 million with the other party as collateral for these swaps.

The fair values of these instruments have been estimated using public market prices or quotes from

reputable financial institutions.

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 133 “Accounting for Derivative

Instruments and Hedging Activities” which requires all derivative instruments to be carried at fair market

value on the balance sheet with changes in fair value recognized in the period in which they occur. SFAS

No. 133 is effective for fiscal quarters of all fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2000. The Company

does not expect SFAS No. 133 to have a significant impact on its financial position or results of operations.

The Company had no significant concentrations of credit risk as of December 31, 1999 other than deposits

of cash with reputable financial institutions.
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10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Capital expenditure

Apart from the commitment for the acquisition of NCL as described in note 15(a), the Company also

had the following commitments as of December 31, 1999 (in thousands of US dollars):

Remaining

Contract cost to

price * be paid

Cruise ships under construction:

m.v. SuperStar Libra $392,606 $356,359
m.v. SuperStar Scorpio 392,606 374,487

$785,212 $730,846

* Inclusive of certain revised specifications and modifications to the cruise ship.

m.v. SuperStar Libra is expected to generate revenue in 2001 and m.v. SuperStar Scorpio in 2002.
The Company also had other commitments as of December 31, 1999 of approximately $1.8 million
in respect of the construction of three units of passenger craft.

(b) Operating leases

(i) Rent payable under non-cancelable operating lease commitments in respect of office premises was

$1.4 million, $1.5 million and $1.7 million in the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997,

respectively.

At December 31, 1999, minimum annual rentals for leases with initial or remaining terms in excess

of one year were as follows (in thousands of US dollars):

Year ending December 31,

2000 $858

2001 391

2002 289

2003 10

Thereafter 2

$1,550

(ii) On October 15, 1999, the Company entered into a contract to charter a cruise ship from

Crown Jewel Inc. The charter period is for three years. The Company took delivery of the cruise ship

on December 22, 1999. However, payment of charter hire commenced from January 9, 2000.

At December 31, 1999, minimum annual rentals payable for leases with initial or remaining terms in

excess of one year, were as follows (in thousands of US dollars):

Year ending December 31,

2000 $11,885

2001 12,150

2002 12,150

2003 265

$36,450
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10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Operating leases (continued)

(iii) Charter hire revenue receivable under non-cancelable operating lease commitments in respect of

cruise ships, catamaran and onboard equipment was $18.8 million, $14.3 million and $1.0 million in

the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 respectively.

At December 31, 1999, minimum annual rentals receivable for leases with initial or remaining terms

in excess of one year, were as follows (in thousands of US dollars):

Year ending December 31,

2000 $14,268

2001 14,241

2002 6,669

$35,178

(c) Material Litigation

In the normal course of business, various lawsuits and other claims typical to the cruise industry have

been filed or are pending against the Company. The majority of these lawsuits and claims are covered by

insurance. Management believes the outcome of any such suits and claims which are not covered by

insurance would not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial conditions or results of

operations.

11. INCOME TAXES

The Company, which is incorporated in the Isle of Man, and the majority of its subsidiaries are not subject to

income tax in the Isle of Man or elsewhere as their income is mainly derived in international waters or outside

taxing jurisdictions. Income tax expense related to the Company’s remaining subsidiaries is not significant.

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share have been calculated as follows (in thousands of US dollars, except per share data):

Years ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

BASIC
Net income $90,209 $17,065 $21,096

Average outstanding common shares in thousands 624,473 562,803 499,447

Basic earnings per share in dollars $0.1445 $0.0303 $0.0422

DILUTED
Net income $90,209 $17,065 $21,096

Average outstanding common shares in thousands 624,473 562,803 499,447
Effect of dilutive stock options 8,239 700 1,886
Average number of shares outstanding assuming dilution 632,712 563,503 501,333

Diluted earnings per share in dollars $0.1426  $0.0303 $0.0421

Options to purchase 2,160,000 shares of common stock at $2.275 per share outstanding during the year

ended December 31, 1998 were anti-dilutive and thus excluded from the computations of diluted earnings

per share.
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13. STOCK OPTION PLANS

Prior to the de-merger (see Note 1(a)), the employees of Star Cruises were offered share options in GIPLC

under the “Genting International Employees’ Share Option Scheme for Executives” (“GIESOS”). Subsequently, a

stock option scheme known as “The Star Cruises Employees Share Option Scheme” (“SCESOS”) was implemented

for the benefit of the employees of the Company. The employees of the Company were offered options under

the SCESOS in exchange for the unexpired stock options previously granted by GIPLC.

The terms and conditions of the SCESOS are identical to the GIESOS except for the exercise price of stock

options  which reflected the de-merger. The allocation of the total amount of options under the SCESOS shall

not exceed 5% of the issued common stock of the Company at any time during the existence of the SCESOS.

Options are generally granted at an exercise price per share equal to the average of the middle market

quotation of the share as quoted and shown in the daily official list issued by the Luxembourg Stock Exchange

or any approved stock exchange as the Directors may deem relevant for the five market days preceding the

date of the offer in writing to the employee. Options generally become exercisable as to 50% of the amount

granted 4 years after the grant date and the remaining can be exercised annually in tranches subject to a

minimum amount per tranche per year at various dates in the future until the retirement age of the employees,

which is 55 years old. However, if the retirement period is less than 10 years from the date of an offer, the

option period for the remaining tranches will expire on the tenth year from the grant date or at any age to be

determined by the Board.

As permitted by SFAS No. 123, the Company has elected to account for compensation expense in respect of

awards of stock options to employees using the intrinsic-value method of accounting for stock-based awards.

The following table reflects the Company’s pro forma net income and earnings per share for the years ended

December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, had the Company elected to adopt the fair value approach of

SFAS No. 123 (which charges earnings for the estimated fair value of stock options). The weighted average

fair values of the Company’s stock options granted during the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1997 were

$1.41 and $2.13 per share respectively.

The fair value of these stock options was estimated using the extended binomial model and the following

weighted average assumptions for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1997, respectively; expected

volatility of 66.3% and 32.4%; risk free interest rates of 5.3% and 6.5% and expected option life of 7.1 and 8.1

years respectively.

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands of US dollars, except per share data) 1999 1998 1997

Net income as reported $90,209 $17,065 $21,096
Additional compensation costs (7,750) (2,020) (1,929)
Pro forma net income $82,459 $15,045 $19,167

Pro forma earnings per share in US dollars
-Basic $0.1320 $0.0267 $0.0384
-Diluted $0.1303 $0.0267 $0.0382
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13. STOCK OPTION PLANS (CONTINUED)

A summary of the changes in stock options outstanding during the years ended December 31, 1997, 1998

and 1999 is set out below:

Options exercisable

Weighted at the end of the

Options outstanding average price year

(No. of shares) per share (No. of shares)

Balance at January 1, 1997 5,530,000 $1.356 -
Options granted 4,970,000 2.261
Options canceled/forfeited (3,550,000) 1.743
Options exercised - -

Balance at December 31, 1997 6,950,000 1.806 -
Options granted - -
Options canceled/forfeited (1,395,000) 2.173
Options exercised - -

Balance at December 31, 1998 5,555,000 1.713 -
Options granted 11,370,150 1.709
Options canceled/forfeited (1,919,500) 1.820
Options exercised (220,000) 1.356
Balance at December 31, 1999 14,785,650 $1.701 1,316,000

During the years ended December 31, 1997, 1998 and 1999, the prices of the options granted were $1.356

and $2.275. The prices for canceled/forfeited options were also $1.356 and $2.275.

A summary of the stock options outstanding at December 31, 1999 is as follows:

Options outstanding Options exercisable

Weighted average

Number remaining life

Exercise price outstanding (years)

$1.356 9,232,405 5.3 1,316,000

$2.275 5,553,245 5.9 -

14,785,650 5.5 1,316,000

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands of US dollars) 1999 1998 1997

Cash paid during each respective year for:

Interest $13,350 $5,599 $829
Income taxes $688 $1,114 $1,066

Non cash financing activities :

Common stocks issued for retirement of debt  due to
former holding company $- $- $275,492

Dividends to former holding company prior to the de-merger $- $- $44,000



44

S T A R  C R U I S E S  P L C  •  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  1 9 9 9

15. SIGNIFICANT SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) Acquisition of NCL

On January 13, 2000, the Company through Arrasas Limited made a mandatory offer to each NCL

shareholder (except for such shareholders who are US persons and all holders of NCL ADS

(each ADS representing four ordinary shares)) pursuant to the Norwegian Securities Trading Act (1997) to

purchase all outstanding ordinary shares of NCL not already owned by the Company and its affiliated

companies at a price of 35 Norwegian Kronor (“NOK“) per share.

In connection with this mandatory offer, the Company made a concurrent offer to purchase all outstanding

ordinary shares of NCL that are held by US persons and all outstanding ADSs at the same price of 35 NOK

per share, (140 NOK per ADS). The offers were not subject to any conditions and remained open for

acceptance through February 10, 2000.

On February 16, 2000, the Company announced that 47,671,648 ordinary shares or approximately 17.8%

of the outstanding NCL shares and 5,687,718 ADSs or approximately 73.3% of the outstanding ADSs,

were validly tendered prior to the expiration of the offers on February 10, 2000. As of February 17, 2000,

the Company owned, approximately 84.5% of NCL’s outstanding shares and approximately 10.9% of the

NCL’s outstanding shares were held by companies affiliated with but not subsidiaries of the Company.

(b) Significant acquisition of property and equipment

On February 14, 2000, the Company entered into an agreement with the Port Authority of Thailand to

develop and operate a cruise terminal costing approximately $15 million at the port of Laem Chabang.

This agreement is for a 30-year lease with extension for an additional two periods of 10 years each.

On March 1, 2000, the Company entered into an agreement with Sun Cruises in relation to the purchase

of two cruise ships Sun Viva and Sun Viva II for approximately $17 million each. Sun Viva and Sun Viva II

were subsequenlly renamed as MegaStar Sagittarius and MegaStar Capricorn respectively.

(c) Significant financing arrangements

On May 19, 2000, the Company announced that it has accepted a fully underwritten offer to refinance the

$600 million short-term borrowings with a 5 year medium term loan with no principal repayment for the

first 3 years.

On the same date, the Company also announced its intention to list its shares on a major stock exchange

together with an accompanying equity fund raising. In this regard, the Company will be seeking

shareholders’ approval for the issue of up to 200 million new ordinary shares and/or new securities

convertible into ordinary shares representing approximately 32% of the existing common stock of the

Company. The Company has invited Resorts World Bhd to participate in the proposed issue. Resorts

World Bhd has, on May 19, 2000, announced that it will be seeking a mandate from its shareholders to

authorize RWL to subscribe in cash up to $480 million in new equity shares and/or new securities

convertible into equity shares of the Company. RWL has advanced $114 million as subscription monies

for the proposed issue of new ordinary shares and/or new securities convertible into ordinary shares.

This advance bears interest at a rate equal to the one month US dollar Singapore Interbank Offer Rate

plus 1% per annum. The subscription price of the new equity shares and/or new securities convertible

into equity shares will be determined by the Company with the advice of its financial advisers.
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16. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ISLE OF MAN COMPANIES

ACTS, 1931 to 1993.

(i) The Balance Sheet of Star Cruises PLC as of December 31, 1999 prepared in accordance with US GAAP

which has been approved by the Board of Directors on January 26, 2000 is set out below :
As of December 31,

(in thousands of US dollars) 1999 1998

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $3,410 $107,559

Amount due from subsidiaries 1,113,447 767,299

Prepaid expenses and others    40 2,454

Amounts due from an affiliated company 9 17

Total  current assets 1,116,906 877,329

Investment in subsidiaries 60 0.011

Total assets $1,116,966 $877,329

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accrued liabilities $1,019 $57

Amount due to subsidiaries 346 10,059

Subordinated payable 260,000 -

Amounts due to an affiliated company - 8,716

Total current liabilities 261,365 18,832

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock at $0.10 par value, 999,990,000 shares authorized,

624,667,243 shares issued and outstanding (1998 - $0.10 par value,

624,447,243 shares issued and outstanding) 62,467 62,445

Preference stock at $0.10 par value; 10,000 shares authorized;

none issued and outstanding - -

Share premium 675,823 675,547

Additional paid-in-capital 89,127 83,881

Retained earnings 33,076 37,116

Unamortized stock option expense (4,892) (492)

Total shareholders’ equity 855,601 858,497

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $1,116,966 $877,329
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16. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ISLE OF MAN COMPANIES

ACTS, 1931 to 1993. (CONTINUED)

(ii) Apart from disclosures shown elsewhere in these financial statements, the following charges were also

included in net income as reflected in the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended

December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997:

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands of US dollars) 1999 1998 1997

Charges:

Rental of buildings $2,235 $2,274 $2,814

Auditors’ remuneration $174 $224 $240

Directors’ fee $86 $70 $67

Provision for doubtful debts $596 $1,375 $711

Fees paid to a firm in which certain directors are members $- $- $47
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To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Star Cruises PLC

In our opinion,

(a) the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of operations, of

cash flows and of changes in shareholders’ equity present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position

of Star Cruises PLC and its subsidiaries as of December 31, 1999 and December 31, 1998 and the results of

their operations and cash flows for each of the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 in conformity

with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America; and

(b) the financial statements have also properly prepared in accordance with the Isle of Man Companies Acts,

1931 to 1993.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management; our responsibility is to express

an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in

accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States of America which require that we plan

and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from

material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made

by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide

a reasonable basis for the opinions expressed above.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

January 26, 2000 except for

Note 5 and Note 15, which are

as of May 19, 2000

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
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